No. 19-1333

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

MONSTER ENERGY COMPANY, FKA

HANSEN BEVERAGE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY BEVERAGES, LLC, DBA

OLYMPIC EAGLE DISTRIBUTING,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF JAMS, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

KELLY WOODRUFF *Counsel of Record* ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP 96 Jessie Street San Francisco, CA 94105 (415) 649-6700 kelly.woodruff@calapplaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT 5
I. Allowing Vacatur of a Final Arbitration Decision by Applying New Disclosure Requirements Retroactively to Create a <i>Presumption</i> of Bias Undermines the Public Policy Goals of Neutral and Final Dispute Resolution
 II. Allowing Vacatur of a Final Arbitration Award Without Any Showing of Evident Partiality Undermines the Public Policy Goals of Neutral and Final Dispute Resolution
CONCLUSION

i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)
Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co, 393 U.S. 145 (1968)
Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis, 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)
Hall Street Assocs., LLC v. Mattel, Inc., 552 U.S. 576 (2008)
Wasyl, Inc. v. First Boston Corp., 813 F.2d 1579 (9th Cir. 1987) 12
STATUTES
9 U.S.C. § 10
9 U.S.C. § 11
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1281.9
Rules
AAA Comm. Arb. R. R-17
ABA/AAA Code of Ethics for Arbitrators in Comm. Disputes, Canon II
ADR Servs. R. 12
Cal. Rules of Court Ethics Standard 1
Cal. Rules of Court Ethics Standard 7 6
JAMS Comp. Arb. R. 15
Judicate W. Comm. Arb. R. 5 6
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act, § 12 6
